JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

EDWARD E. BUSING

Mr. Speaker: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character, and public service of the late honorable Edward E. Busing, begs leave to submit the following Memorial:

Edward E. Busing, born in 1929, was married to Rachel Van Langen Busing formerly of Kamrar. Additional survivors are son, Edward E. Busing, Jr. of Stanhope; three daughters, Delayne Johnson, Jody Busing, and Janis Lavorato of West Des Moines. He is also survived by five grandchildren.

Mr. Busing lived most of his life in Stanhope, where he was the owner of Traffic Marking Service for 31 years. He served two terms on the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors. Mr. Busing was an Army veteran of the Korean War attaining the rank of sergeant. He was a past president of the Stanhope Lions Club and a member of Our Savior's Lutheran Church of Stanhope.

Mr. Busing was affiliated with the Democratic Party and served in the Iowa House of Representatives from 1964 to 1966 representing Hamilton County.

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Seventyseventh General Assembly of Iowa, That in the passing of the Honorable Edward E. Busing, the State has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this Resolution would express its appreciation of his service.

Be It Further Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

NORMAN MUNDIE STEVEN SUKUP RUSSELL TEIG

Committee

JERRY CORNELIUS

Mr. Speaker: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character, and public service of the late Honorable Jerry Cornelius, begs leave to submit the following Memorial:

Jerry Cornelius was born March 28, 1935 in Davenport, Iowa. He graduated from Andrew High School in 1952 and from Iowa State University in 1956 with a bachelor of science degree in animal science. He married Wanda L. Burmahl on June 1, 1958 in Andrew and they had three children. He was a lifelong farmer and lived on a century farm. He was president and co-owner of Cornelius Seed Corn Co. and co-owner of Cornelius Land & Cattle farming operation.

Mr. Cornelius served on the board of directors of the Iowa Seed Association; the Andrew Community School District; Swiss Valley Ag Service; Maquoketa State Bank; Jackson County Farm Bureau and the Jackson County Fair. He was an